

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

GARY LEE THORP,)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. 91,663

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR BREVARD COUNTY
FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

JAMES R. WULCHAK
CHIEF, APPELLATE DIVISION
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
Florida Bar No. 249238
112 Orange Avenue, Suite A
Daytona Beach, Florida 32114

(904)252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	
<u>POINT I.</u> THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO SUPPRESS EVIDENCE OF THE DEFENDANT’S BLOOD WHERE THE EVIDENCE WAS OBTAINED ON THE BASIS OF A SEARCH WARRANT SUPPORTED BY AN AFFIDAVIT WHICH CONTAINS MATERIAL FALSEHOODS AND OMTS MATERIAL FACTS IN VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS UNDER THE FOURTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 12, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	19
<u>POINT II.</u> THE CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9 AND 16 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE GUILTY VERDICT.	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T)

POINT III. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING A STATE WITNESS TO TESTIFY TO HIS OPINION AS TO WHAT DEFENDANT MEANT BY HIS WORDS, IMPROPERLY INVADING THE PROVINCE OF THE JURY AND RESULTING IN A DENIAL OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL BY JURY AS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, AND 22, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. 33

POINT IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PRECLUDING IMPEACHMENT OF A STATE'S KEY EXPERT WITNESS WITH EVIDENCE WHICH DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE WITNESS' CREDIBILITY AND WHICH MATERIALLY AFFECTED THE WEIGHT WHICH THE JURY SHOULD GIVE HIS OPINION TESTIMONY. 37

POINT V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PERMITTING TESTIMONY OF THE PCR METHOD OF DNA TESTING WHERE THE STATE FAILED IN ITS BURDEN OF PROOF TO ESTABLISH THAT SUCH METHOD OF TESTING WAS GENERALLY ACCEPTED IN THE RELEVANT SCIENTIFIC COMMUNITY, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE DEFENDANT'S RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND A FAIR TRIAL UNDER THE FEDERAL AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS. 43

POINT VI. THE DEATH SENTENCE MUST BE REVERSED UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, AND ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16, 17, AND 22, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION WHERE THE COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE A POTENTIAL JUROR. 45

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CON'T)

<p><u>POINT VII.</u> THE APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE WAS IMPERMISSIBLY IMPOSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT INCLUDED IMPROPER AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, EXCLUDED EXISTING MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, AND FAILED TO PROPERLY FIND THAT THE MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGH THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES, RENDERING THE DEATH SENTENCE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.</p>	55
CONCLUSION	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	71
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	72

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

CASES CITED:

<i>Amazon v. State</i> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	64
<i>Amell v. State</i> 438 So.2d 42, 44 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1983)	29, 31
<i>Baker v. State</i> 150 So.2d 729 (Fla. 3d DCA 1963)	39
<i>Barber v. Page</i> 390 U.S. 719 (1968)	39
<i>Baxter v. State</i> 294 So.2d 392 (Fla. 4th DCA 1974)	40
<i>Bedford v. State</i> 589 So.2d 245 (Fla. 1991)	67
<i>Branch v. State</i> 96 Fla. 307, 118 So. 13, 15 (1928)	36
<i>Bundy v. State</i> 471 So.2d 9, 18 (Fla. 1985)	21
<i>Campbell v. State</i> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	62-64, 68, 69
<i>Cardona v. State</i> 641 So.2d 361, 363 (Fla.1994)	65
<i>Carothers v. State</i>	

465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	67
<i>Carter v. State</i> 560 So.2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	64
<i>Cheshire v. State</i> 568 So.2d 908, 912 (Fla. 1990)	57
<i>Coco v. State</i> 62 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	38-40
<i>Cooper v. State</i> 581 So.2d 49, 52 (Fla. 1991)	66-68
<i>Cox v. State</i> 555 So.2d 352 (Fla. 1989)	26
<i>Coxwell v. State</i> 361 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	39, 42
<i>Craig v. State</i> 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	68
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	39-41
<i>Davis v. Georgia</i> 429 U.S. 122 (1976)	45
<i>Davis v. State</i> 90 So.2d 629, 631 (Fla.1956)	26, 32
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	59, 61
<i>Dept. of Labor & Employment, Div. of Workers' Compensation v. Bradley</i>	

636 So.2d 802, 809 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1994)	34
<i>Dixon v. State</i> 13 Fla. 636 (1869)	36
<i>Douglas v. State</i> 575 So.2d 165, 166 (Fla. 1991)	57
<i>Drackett Products Co. v. Blue</i> 152 So.2d 463, 465 (Fla. 1963)	34
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104, 114-115 (1982)	62
<i>Farina v. State</i> 680 So.2d 392, 396 (Fla. 1996)	45, 52, 54
<i>Feud v. State</i> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1976)	65
<i>Franks v. Delaware</i> 438 U.S. 154 (1978)	19, 21
<i>Frye v. United States</i> 293 F. 1013, 1014 (D.C. Cir. 1923)	41, 43
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> 481 U.S. 648 (1987)	45, 54
<i>Griffith v. State</i> 532 So.2d 80 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1988)	19, 22
<i>Hall v. State</i> 90 Fla. 719, 720, 107 So. 246, 247 (1925)	26
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 521 So.2d 1071, 1076 (Fla. 1988)	68

<i>Heath v. State</i> 648 So.2d 660, 663 (Fla. 1994)	65
<i>Hildwin v. State</i> 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	58
<i>Hodge v. State</i> 26 Fla. 11, 7 So. 593, 595 (1890)	35
<i>Holden v. Holden</i> 667 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1996)	34
<i>Hooper v. State</i> 476 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985)	67
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	62
<i>In re Winship</i> 397 U.S. 358, 364 (1970)	25
<i>Ivester v. State</i> 398 So.2d 926 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	41
<i>Jaramillo v. State</i> 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	28
<i>Kampff v. State</i> 371 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	63, 65
<i>Kight v. State</i> 512 So.2d 922, 929 (Fla. 1987)	35
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	65

<i>Martin v. State</i> 420 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1982)	56
<i>Masterson v. State</i> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	65
<i>Mayo v. State</i> 71 So.2d 899 (Fla.1954)	26
<i>McArthur v. State</i> 351 So.2d 972 (Fla.1977)	26
<i>McCampbell v. State</i> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	66, 68
<i>Mendez v. State</i> 412 So.2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	40, 41
<i>Morgan v. State</i> 639 So.2d 6, 13 (Fla. 1994)	65
<i>Mucherson v. State</i> 696 So.2d 420, 422 (Fla. 2 nd DCA 1997)	28
<i>Murray v. State</i> 692 So.2d 157 (Fla. 1997)	37, 38, 41, 43, 44
<i>Napue v. Illinois</i> 360 U.S. 264, 269 (1959)	41
<i>Nibert v. State</i> 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	64-67
<i>Norris v State</i> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	65
<i>People v. Aston</i>	

703 P.2d 111 (Cal. 1985)	22
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	39
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> 651 So.2d 1164 (Fla. 1995)	41, 44
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	58
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	62, 68
<i>Ross v. State</i> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1989)	65
<i>Rowe v. State</i> 355 So.2d 826 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1978)	22, 25
<i>Santos v. State</i> 591 So.2d 160, 163 (Fla. 1991)	57, 68
<i>Schmid v. State</i> 615 P.2d 565 (Alaska 1980)	21
<i>Scott v. Barfield</i> 202 So.2d 591, 594 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1967)	34
<i>Skipper v. North Carolina</i> 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	68
<i>Smalley v. State</i> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	65, 66
<i>Songer v. State</i> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989)	65

<i>Sorey v. State</i> 419 So.2d 810, 812 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1982)	29, 31
<i>Spencer v. State</i> 645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	65
<i>State v. Beney</i> 523 So.2d 744 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1988)	19, 21
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)	56, 57
<i>State v. Hayes</i> 333 So.2d 51, 54 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1976)	29
<i>State v. Law</i> 559 So.2d 187, 188-189 (Fla. 1989)	27, 29, 31
<i>State v. Novak</i> 502 So.2d 990 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1987)	22
<i>State v. Van Pieterston</i> 550 So.2d 1162 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1989)	19, 21, 22
<i>Stewart v. State</i> 558 So.2d 416 (Fla. 1990)	64
<i>Stokes v. State</i> 548 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Tedder v. State</i> 322 So.2d 980, 910 (Fla. 1975)	56
<i>Thompkins v. State</i> 502 So.2d 415, 421 (Fla. 1986)	58

<i>Tirko v. State</i> 138 So.2d 388 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1962)	28
<i>Truman v. State</i> 514 F, 514 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1975)	40
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897, 923 (1984)	19, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Lueth</i> 807 F.2d 719 (8 th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Vasquez v. State</i> 491 So.2d 297 (Fla. 3 rd DCA 1986)	22
<i>Williams v. State</i> 143 So.2d 484 (Fla.1962)	26, 31
<i>Williams v. State</i> 247 So.2d 425, 426 (Fla. 1971)	28, 31
<i>Williams v. State</i> 386 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980)	40
<i>Williams v. State</i> 437 So.2d 133 (Fla.1983)	26, 40

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Section 90.608 (1) (d), Florida Statutes (1997)	39
Section 90.608 (1), Florida Statutes (1997)	39
Section 90.701, Florida Statutes	35
Section 921.141 (b), Florida Statutes (1993)	63
Section 921.141 (f), Florida Statutes (1993)	63

Amendment IV, United States Constitution	19
Amendment V, United States Constitution	25, 33, 45
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	25, 33, 38, 45
Amendment VIII, United States Constitution	45, 55
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	19, 25, 33, 45, 55
Article 1, Section 17, The Florida Constitution	45, 55
Article I, Section 12, of The Florida Constitution	19
Article I, Section 16, The Florida Constitution	25, 38, 45
Article I, Section 22, The Florida Constitution	33, 45
Article I, Section 9, The Florida Constitution	25, 45
<i>Florida Evidence</i> , Section 701.1 (1998 Edition)	33
